INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS PEDESTAL

For use only with front load washer and dryers

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION PEDESTAL

Para uso solo con lavadoras y secadoras de carga frontal

INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION PIEDESTAL

Pour utilisation avec les produits suivants seulement
laveuses et sécheuses a chargement par I'avant
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PEDESTAL SAFETY

Your safety and the safety of others are very important.

We have provided many important safely messages in this manual and on your appliance. Always read and obey all safety
messages.

This is the safety alert symbol.
This symbol aleris you to potential hazards that can kill or hurt you and others.

All safety messages will follow the safety alert symbol and either the word “DANGER” or “WARNING.”
These words mean:

A You can be killed or seriously injured if you don't immediately
DANG ER follow instructions.

You can be killed or seriously injured if you don't follow
A WARN I N G instructions.

All safety messages will tell you what the potential hazard is, tell you how to reduce the chance of injury, and tell you what can
happen if the instructions are not followed.

Gather the required tools and parts before starting installation. _ _ _ o - o
Read and follow the instructions provided with any tools listed L s s semEERER
here. . AWARNING .

Tools needed

B Utility knife @ Pliers or slip-joint pliers
B 4" hex-head ratchet or (for drain and inlet hoses)
open-end wrench (leveling B | evel
leg“s) ® Phillips screwdriver (drawer Explosion Hazard
B %' hex-head ratchet removal)
(for sheet metal screws) B Bucket Keep flammable materials and vapors, such as gasoline,
B " nut driver away from dryer.
B %" open-end wrench Place dryer at least 18 inches (46 cm) above the floor for
{for leveling leg locknuts) a garage installation.

Parts supplied Failure do 1o so can result in death, explosion, or fire.

Remove parts package from pedestal drawer. This package
contains 4, #12 x %" hex head sheet metal screws. NOTE: If dryer and pedestal assembly is located in a garage,

3" (7.6 cm) must be added under pedestal so that dryer is
18" (46 cm) above garage floor.




INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT: If your washer and dryer are already installed, they

must be uninstalled.

if you need to uninstall your washer or dryer, see the installation
instructions that came with your model for tools required.

Uninstalling your electric dryer

Uninstalling your washer

Excessive Weight Hazard

Use two or more people to move and uninstall washer.

Failure to do so can result in back or other injury.

w

Electrical Shock Hazard
Disconnect power before servicing.
Replace all parts and panels before operating.

Failure to do so can result in death or electrical shock.

1. Turn off the hot and cold water faucets.
2. Unplug the power supply cord.

3. Stowly loosen the fill hoses at the faucsts {o relieve the water
pressure. Use a sponge or towel to absorb the released water.

4. Remove the "HOT” and “COLD” fill hoses from the back of
the washer. Drain the water from the hoses into a bucket.

&. Sqgueeze the ears of the drain hose clamp with pliers to open
and slide the clamp down the hose. Disconnect the drain
hose from the washer and drain any water in the hose into a
bucket.

6. Pull the washer away from wall so it can be tipped onto iis
back.

7. Protect the floor with a large piece of cardboard cut from the
pedestal carton. Lay the washer on its back (make sure that
the power supply cord is not under the washer) so that the
cardhoard is under the entire lower back edge of the washer.
An additional small amount of water will drain out of the
washer when it is tipped back.

Figure 1

8. Go to “Installing the Pedestal” section.

. Unplug the power supply cord.

Excessive Weight Hazard

Use two or more people to move and uninstall dryer.

Failure to do so can result in back or other injury.

. Disconnect wiring if dryer is direct wired.
. Pull the dryer away from the wall enough to loosen the vent

clamp. Loosen the clamp and gently remove the exhaust vent
from the dryer exhaust outlet.

. Pull the dryer away from wall so that it can be tipped onto its

back.

. Protect the floor with a large piece of cardboard cut from the

pedestal carton. Lay the dryer on its back (make sure that the
power supply cord is not under the dryer) so that the
cardboard is under the antire tower back edge of the dryer
{see Figure 1).

Go to “Installing the Pedestal” section.

Uninstalling your gas dryer

Excessive Weight Hazard

Use two or more people 10 move and uninstall dryer.

Failure to do so can result in back or other injury.

. Unplug the power supply cord.
. Turn off the gas supply.
. Pull the dryer away from the wall enough to loosen the vent

clamp. Loosen the clamp and gently remove the exhaust vent
from the dryer exhaust outlet.

. Disconnect the flexible gas supply line from the dryer. Puta

piece of tape over the open ends of the gas line connection
fittings.



5. Pull the dryer away from wall so that it can be tipped onto its 2. Verify that the 4 spacer pads are installed on the top of the
back. pedestal.

6. Protect the floor with a large piece of cardboard cut from the
pedestal carton. Lay the dryer on its back (make sure that the
power supply cord is not under the dryer) so that the
cardboard is under the entire lower back edge of the dryer
(see Figure 1).

7. Go to “Installing the Pedestal” section.

if vour washer or dryer is still in its packaging

A. Spacer pads
8. Yellow pads

Excessive Weight Hazard 3. BRermove the two yellow pads from the front of pedestal and
discard.
Use two or more people to move washer or dryer. . .
. . o 4. Remove the Phillips head screw from both drawer slides and
Failure to do so can result in back or other injury. : save screws. Remove the drawer from the slides and set

aside. Push the slides back into the pedestal.

1. Position the packaged washer/dryer close to its final position.
Cut the packaging as follows:

Washer: Cut plastic film along dotted cut line around the
base. Do not remove the packaging.

Dryer: Cut carton araund top and down corners along doited
cut lines. Lay all four carton sides on floor. Discard carton top
and corner posts.

IMPORTANT: Leave carton bottom underneath dryer. 5. If your washer/dryer has feet installed, remove them. Do not
install the fest that came with a new washer/dryer.

6. Partially install the two #12 x %" hex head sheet metal screws
in the lower holes. Leave a space of about %" {1 cmi) between
the screw head and the bottom of the washer/dryer.

A. Dryer shown
B. Carton sides

2. Lay washer/dryer on its back.

NOTE: When laying the washer on its back, hold the bottom
cap down on the floor. Do not remove the plastic film, corner A. Washer bottom
posts or top cap. These protect the floor and washer back. B. Dryer bottom

Whien laying the dryer on its back, the floor and dryer back C. Instal] screws

are protected by cartoning.

Follow these instructions to install the pedestal on a washer or dryer.

Excessive Weight Hazard
Use two or more people to move and install pedestal.

Failure to do s0 can result in back or other injury.

1. Open pedestal drawer and remove envelope inside. This
envelope contains 4, #12 X %" hex head sheet metal screws
used in step 6.
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7. Tip the pedestal on its back and move it against the washer
or dryer bottom. Slide the pedestal’s keyhole slots over the
tower 2 partially installed screws.

A. Lower screws in keyhole sfots

8. Position the pedestal toward the front of the washer/dryer and
install the two remaining hex head shest mstal screws. Do not
tighten completely.

8. Align the sides of the pedestal so that they are even with the
sides of the washer/dryer. Reach inside pedestal drawer
opening and securely tighten all four pedestal scraws.

10. Tip the washer/dryer back 1o its upright position. Remove and
discard packaging including the washer's plastic film, corner
posts and top cap.

1. Slide the washer/dryer close to its final location.

2. Follow the installation instructions that came with your model
to finish installing or reinstalling your washer/dryer {i.e., hoses,
vents, eic.).

3. Level the washer/dryer from side to side and front to back.

NOTE: Make sure all four pedestal feet are in solid contact
with the floor.

Place a level on the top. Locate the 4" hex head screws on
the top of each pedestal foot. Reach inside the pedestal and
use a " hex head ratchet or open-end wrench to adjust the
feet up or down as needed to level the washer/dryer.

4. When the washer/dryer is level, use a %s" open-end wrench
to securely tighten all four locknuts against the pedestal. The
tocknuts must be tightened to prevent vibration.

A, Locknut

5. Pull both drawer slides out and reassemble the drawer to the
drawer slides with the two Phillips head screws. Use of the
two dividers is optional. Close the drawer.

WARRANTY

One-Year Limited Warranty on Mechanical Parts.

For one year from the date of purchase, supplier will repair or
replace any of its mechanical parts if defective in material or
workmanship. This Pedestal must be installed with the listed
washer or dryer and operated according to the instructions
provided in the washer or dryer Owner's Manual or Use and Care
Guide.

Warranty Restriction

if the Pedestal is subject to other than private family use and or
used with any other product than those listed in the Installation
instructions, the warranty is null and void.

Warranty Service

Warranty service is available by contacting the retailer where the
Pedestal was purchased. If retailer is not available, please refer to
the Owner’s Manual or Use and Care Guide that came with the
washer or dryer that is installed with the Pedestal and contact
the service department listed there.

This warranty applies only while the Pedestal is in use in the
United States or Canada™. This warranty gives you specific legal
rights and you may also have ather rights which vary from state
to state or province to province.

“Warranty terms may vary in Canada.

In the space below, record your model number information and
purchase date. See the serial plate located behind the drawer on
the side frame of the Pedestal, for model number information.

Have this information available to help you quickly obtain
assistance or service.

Model number

Serial number

ltem number

Purchase date

Save these instructions and your sales receipt for future
reference.



SEGURIDAD DEL PEDESTAL

1odos los mensajes de seguridad.

usted y a los demas.

puede suceder si no se siguen las instrucciones.

Su seguridad y la seguridad de los demas es muy importante.
Hemos incluido muchos mensajes importantes de seguridad en este manual y en su electrodoméstico. Lea y obedezca siempre

Este es el simbolo de advertencia de seguridad.
Este simbolo le llama la atencién sobre peligros potenciales que pueden ocasionar la muerie o una lesion a

Todos los mensajes de sequridad irdn a continuacion del simbolo de advertencia de seguridad y de la palabra
“PELIGRCO” 0 “ADVERTENCIA”. Estas palabras significan:

Todos los mensajes de seguridad le diran el peligro potencial, e diran cémo reducir las posibilidades de sufrir una lesidén y lo que

Si no sigue las instrucciones de inmediato, usted puede
morir o sufrir una lesion grave.

Si no sigue las instrucciones, usted puede motrir o sufrir
una lesién grave.

Retina las herramientas y piezas necesarias antes de comenzar la
instalacion. Lea vy siga las instrucciones de seguridad provistas
con cualguiera de las herramientas enlistadas aqgui.

Herramientas requeridas:

® cuchillo para uso general

@ destornillador de carraca
hexagonal o llave de boca
(patas niveladoras) de 4"
(6,4 mmy

@ destornillador de carraca
hexagonal de %" (8 rmim)
(para tornillos para lamina
metdlica)

g llave de tuercas de %"

m llave de boca de %"
(14,3 mm) {para las
contratuercas de las paias
niveladoras)

B pinzas o pinzas ajustables
{para las mangueras de
entrada y de desagle)
nivel

destornillador Phillips (para
sacar el cajon)

B balde

Piezas suministradas:

Abra el cajon del pedestal y saque el sobre que se encuentra
dentro del mismo. Este sobre contiene cuatro tornilios para
[amina metalica de cabeza hexagonal #12 x 3",

Peligro de Explosidn

Mantenga los materiales y vapores inflamables, como la
gasolina, lejos de la secadora.

Cologue la secadora a un minimo de 46 cm sobre el piso
para la instalacion en un garaje.

No seguir estas instrucciones puede ocasionar
la muerte, explosidén o incendio.

NOTA: Si el conjunto de la secadora y del pedestal se ubica en
un garaje, debe afadir 8" (20,3 cm) debajo del pedestal para que
la secadora guede a 18" (46 cmy) encima del piso.



INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION

IMPORTANTE: Si sulavadoray secadoré ya estan instaladas,
deben ser desinstaladas.

Si necesita desinstalar su lavadora o secadora, vea las

herramientas necesarias en las instrucciones de instalacidn que
vinieron con su modelo.

Como desinstalar su lavadora

Peligro de Peso Excesivo

Use dos 0 mas personas para mover y desinstalar la
lavadora.

No seguir esta instruccidon puede ocasionar una lesién
en la espalda u otro tipo de lesiones.

Cémo desinstalar su secadora eléctrica

Peligro de Chogue Eléctrico

Desconecte el suministro de energia antes de darle
mantenimienioc.

Vuelva a colocar todos los componentes y paneles
antes de hacerlo funcionar.

No seguir estas instrucciones puede ocasionar
fa muerte o choque eléctrico.

1. Cierre las llaves de agua caliente v fria.
2. Desenchufe el corddn de alimentacidn eléctrica.

3. Afloje lentamente las mangueras de llenado en las llaves para
aliviar la presion del agua. Use una esponja o una toalla para
absorber el agua derramada.

4. Retire las mangueras de llenado "HOT” (Caliente) y “COLD”
(Fria) de la parte posterior de la lavadora. Drene el agua de las
mangueras en un balde.

5. Con unas pinzas apriete las aletas de la abrazadera de la
manguera de desaglle para abrirla v luego deslicela hacia
abajo de la manguera. Desconecte la manguera de desagle
de la tavadora y drene el agua que pueda fener en un balde.

6. Retire {a lavadora de la pared para poder inclinaria sobre su
respaldo.

7. Proteja el piso con un pedazo grande de cartén recortade de
ta caja del pedestal. Cologue la lavadora sobre su respaldo
(asegurese que ¢l corddn de alimentacion electrica no esta
debajo de la lavadora) de manera que el cartéon esté
totalmente debajo del borde inferior del respaldo de la
tavadora. Al inclinar ta lavadora hacia atras se va a derramar

un poco mas de agua.
\%

I
o

Figura 1

12"
(30,5 cm)

cartén
15"
(38,1 cmy)

8. Vaya a “Instalacion del pedestal”.

1. Desenchufe el cable de suministro de energia.

Peligro de Peso Excesivo

Use dos 0 mas personas para mover y desinstalar la
secadora.

No seguir esta instruccién puede ocasionar una lesién
en la espalda u otro tipo de lesiones.

2. Desconecte el cableado si la secadora tiene cableado
directo.

3. Betire la secadora de la pared lo necesario para aflojar la
abrazadera de ventilacion. Afloje la abrazadera y quite
suavemerte e} ducto de escape de la salida de aire de la
secadora.

4. Retire la secadora de la pared para poder inclinarla sobre su
respaldo.

5. Proteja el piso con un pedazo grande de cartén recortado de
la caja del pedestal. Cologue la secadora sabre su respaldo
{asegurese que el cordon de alimentacion eléctrica no esta
debajo de la secadora) de manera gue ef cartén esté
totalmente debajo del borde inferior del respatdo de fa
secadora (vea la Figura 1).

6. Vava a “Instalacién del pedestal”.



Cdmo desinstalar su secadora a gas

AADVERTENCIA

Peligro de Peso Excesivo

Use dos 0 mas personas para mover y desinstalar la
secadora.

No seguir esta instruccidn puede ocasionar una lesion
en la espalda u otro tipo de lesiones.

1. Desenchufe el corddn de alimentacion eléctrica.
2. Corte el suministro de gas.

3. Retire la secadora de la pared lo necesario para aflojar la
abrazadera de ventilacién. Afloje la abrazadera y quite
suavemeante el ducto de escape de la salida de aire de la
secadora.

4. Desconecte &l suministro flexible de gas de la secadora.
Cologue un pedazo de cinta adhesiva sobre los extremos de
tag conexiones de la tuberia de gas.

5. Retire ia secadora de la pared para poder inclinaria sobre su
respaldo.

6. Proteja el piso con un pedazo grande de cartén recortado de
ta caja del pedestal. Cologue la secadora sobre su respaldo
(asegurese que el corddn de alimentacion electrica no esta
debajo de la secadora) de manera que el carton esté
totalmente debajo del borde inferior del respaldo de la
secadora (vea ta Figura 1).

7. Vaya a “Instalacién del pedestal”.

Si su lavadora o secadora esta adn en su empague

Peligro de Peso Excesivo

Use dos o mas personas para mover la lavadora o la
secadora.

No seguir esta instruccién puede ocasionar una lesién
en la espalda u otro tipo de lesiones.

1. Cologue la lavadora/secadora con su embalaje cerca de su
posicion final. Corte el embalaje de la siguiente manera:

Lavadora: Corie la pelicula de plastico a lo largo de 1a linea de
corte punteada alrededor de la base. No quite el embalaje.

Secadora: Corte el carton alrededor de la parte superior y de
tas esguinas hacia abajo a lo largo de las lineas de corte
punteadas. Ponga los cuatro laterales de cartén en el suelo.
Descarte la parte superior y los postes de cartdn esquineros.

IMPORTANTE: Deje el piso de cartdn debajo de la secadora.

A. 8e muestra la secadora
B. Se muestra la secadora

2. Cologue la lavadora/secadora en el piso sobre su respaldo.

NOTA: Cuando cologue la lavadora sobre su respaldo,
mantenga la cubierta inferior abajo, en ol piso. No qulite la
pelicula de plastico, los postes esquineros o la cubierta
supetior. Estos protegen el piso v el respaldo de la lavadora.

Cuando cologue la secadora sobre su respaldo, ¢l piso y el
respaldo de la misma sstaran protegidos por el carion.

Siga estas instrucciones para instalar el pedestal a una lavadora
o secadora.

Peligro de Peso Excesivo

Use dos 0 mas personas para mover e instalar el
pedestal.

No seguir esta instruccién puede ocasionar una lesion
en la espalda u otro tipo de lesiones.

1. Abra el cajon del pedestal y saque el sobre que se
encuentra dentro del mismo. Este sobre contiene cuatro
tornillos para ldmina metélica de cabeza hexagonal
#12 x %" para ser ulilizados en el paso 6.

2. Asegdrese de gue las cuatro almohadillas espaciadoras estén
instaladas en ta parte superior del pedestal.

A. Almohadillas espaciadoras
B. Almohadillas amarillas
3. Quite las 2 almchadillas amarillas que estan en el frente det
pedestal y descartelas.



4. Retire los tornillos de cabeza Phillips de ambas correderas del
cajén y guardelos. Remueva el cajén de las correderas y
pongalo a un lado. Empuje las correderas de vuslta dentro del
pedestal.

10. Incorpore la lavadora/secadora nuevamente a la posicion

vertical. Quite y descarte los materiales de embalaje
incluyendo la pelicula de plastico de la lavadora, fos
postes esquineros y fa cubierta superior.

5. Si su lavadora/secadora tiene las patas instaladas,
retirelas. No instale las patas que vinieron con la nueva
lavadora/secadora.

6. Instale parcialmente los 2 tornillos para lamina metalica
de cabeza hexagonal #12 x %" en los orificios inferiores.
Deje un espacio de aproximadamente 3" (1 cm) entre la
cabeza del tornillo y la parte inferior de la
lavadora/secadora.

A. Fondo de la lavadora
8. Fondo de la secadora
C. Instafar tornfllos

7. Mueva el pedestal contra la parte inferior de lalavadora o de la
secadora. Deslice las ranuras de cerradura del pedestal sobre
tos 2 tornillos inferiores que fuercn parcialmente instalados.

A. Tomillos inferiores en ranuras de cerradura

8. Cologue ef pedestal hacia el frente de la lavadora/secadora e
instale los dos tomnillos para lamina metalica de cabeza
hexagonal restantes. No los apriete completamente.

8. Alinee los costados del pedestal de manera que estén al ras
con los costados de la lavadora/secadora. A través de fa
abertura del cajon del pedsstal, apriste firmemente todos los
tornilos det pedestal.

Deslice la lavadora/secadora cerca de su posicion final.

Siga las instrucciones de instalacion gue vinieron con su
modelo para terminar la instalacion o reinstalacion de su
lavadora/secadora (es decir, mangueras, salidas de
ventilacion, etc.).

Nivele la lavadora/secadora de lado a lado v de adelante a
atras.

NOTE: Asegurese gue las cuatro patas del pedestal hagan
contacto con el piso sdlidamente.

Coloque un nivel en la parte superior. Ubique los tornillos
hexagonales de 14" encima de cada pata del pedestal. Por
dentro del pedestal y usando una llave de tuercas de cabeza
hexagonat de tringuete de 4" 0 una llave de extremo abierto,
ajuste las patas hacia arriba o hacia abajo segiin se necesite
para nivelar la lavadora/secadora.

Cuando la lavadora/secadora esté nivelada, use una llave de
tuercas de %6" de extremo abierto para apretar firmemente
las contratuercas de las cuatro patas contra el pedestal. Las
confratusrcas deben ser apretadas para svitar vibraciones.

A. Contratuerca

Tire de ambas correderas del cajdn y vuelva a ensamblar el
cajén sobre las correderas con los dos fornillos de cabeza
Phillips. El uso de las dos divisiones es opcional. Cierre el
cajon.




GARANTIA

Garantia limitada de un afo sobre los componentes Esta garantia se aplica sdlo cuando el pedestal esté en uso en
mecanicos. los Estados Unidos o en Canada’. Esta garantia le da derechos
legales especificos y puede también tener otros derechos que

Durante un afio desde la fecha de compra, el proveedor reparara - -
varian de un estado a oirc o de una provincia a la otra.

o reemplazara cualguiera de sus componentes mecanicos que
resulte defectuoso en material 6 mano de obra. Este pedestal *Las condiciones de la garantia pueden variar en Canada.
debe ser instalado con la lavadora o la secadora indicadas y
debe ser usado de acuerdo con las instrucciones provistas en el
Manual del Propietario o el Manual de uso y cuidado de la
lavadora o de la secadora.

En el siguiente espacio, anote su ndmero de modelo y fecha de
compra. Vea la placa de la serie ubicada dstras del cajon, en el
marco lateral del pedestal, para obtener informacién sobre el

Restriccion de la garantia nudmero del modelo.
Si el pedestal es sometido a ofro uso que el privado familiar y/o Tenga a la mano esta informacion para ayudarle a obtener ayuda
es usado con cualquier otro producto que los indicados en las o servicio rapidaments.

instrucciones de instalacion, la garantia guedara anulada.
Servicio de la garantia

Ndmero de modelo

Ndmero de serie

El servicio de garantia estd disponible poniéndose en contacto
con el minorista donde se comprd el pedestal. Si no se puede Nurrero de articulo

tomar contacto con el minorista, sirvase consultar el Manual del
Fecha de compra

Propietario o el Manual de uso y cuidado que vino con la
lavadora o secadora instaladas con el pedestal y péngase en Guarde estas instrucciones y su recibo de compra para referencia
contacto con el departamento de servicio que se indica en ellos. futura.
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SECURITE DU PIEDESTAL

Voici le symbole d’alerte de sécurité.

et a d'autres.

Votre sécurité et celle des autres est trés importante.

Nous donnons de nombreux messages de sécurité importanis dans ce manuel et sur voire appareil ménager. Assurez-vous de
toujours lire tous les messages de sécurité et de vous y conformer.

Ce symbole d’'alerte de sécurité vous signale les dangers polentiels de décés et de blessures graves a vous

Tous les messages de sécurité suivront le symbole d'alerte de sécurité et le mot “DANGER” ou
“AVERTISSEMENT”. Ces mots signifient ;

Tous les messages de sécurité vous diront quel est le danger potentiel et vous disent comment réduire le risque de blessure et
ce qui peut se produire en cas de non-respect des instructions.

Risque possible de décés ou de blessure grave si vous ne
suivez pas immédiatement les instructions.

Risque possible de décés ou de blessure grave si vous
ne suivez pas les instructions.

Rassembler les outils et pidces nécessaires avant de commencer
Pinstallation. Lire et suivre les instructions de sécurité fournies
avec les outils indigqués ici.

Outillage nécessaire

B couteau utilitaire B pince ou pince & joint

m cliquet a téte hexagonale coulissant (pour les tuyaux
ou clé plate de 14" (6,4 mm) d’évacuation de
(pour les pieds de d'alimentation)
nivellement) B niveau

@ cliqust a t18te hexagonale E fournevis Phillips (pour
de %6" (8 mmy) (pour les vis 'entévement du tiroir)
a tole) B scau

B fourne-écrou de 14"

@ clé plate de %¢" (14,3 mmy}
{pour les contreécrous des
pied de nivellement)

Pieces fournies

Ouvrir le tiroir du piédestal et enlever 'enveloppe qui s'y trouve.
Cette enveloppe contient quatre vis a téte hexagonale pour tole
n° 12 X %"

Risque d'explosion
Garder les matiéres et les vapeurs inflammables, telle
que I'essence, loin de la sécheuse.

Placer la sécheuse au moins 46 cm (18 po)
au-dessus du plancher pour une installation dans un
garage.

Le non-respect de ces instructions peut causer un
déces, une explosion ou un incendie.

NOTE : Si l'enserrible de la sécheuse et du piédestal se trouve
dans un garage, il faut ajouter 8" (20,3 cmy) en dessous du
piédestal pour gue la sécheuse soit a 18" (46 cm) au-dessus du
plancher du garage.
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INSTRUCTIONS D'INSTALLATION

IMPORTANT : Si 'ensembile de laveuse et sécheuse est déja
installé, on doit le désinstaller.

S’if est nécessaire de désinstaller la laveuse ou fa séchause,

consulter les instructions d'installation fournies avec l'appareil, au
sujet des outils nécessaires.

Désinstallation de la laveuse

Risque du poids excessif

Utiliser deux ou plus de personnes pour déplacer et
désinstaller la laveuse.

Le non-respect de cette instruction peut causer une
blessure au dos ou d'autre blessure.

1. Fermer les robinets d’arrivée d’eau chaude et d’eau froide.
2. Débrancher le cordon d'alimentation électrique.

3. Desserrer doucement les raccords des tuyaux d’alimentation
sur les robinets pour libérer a pression de 'eau. Utiliser une
éponge ou une serviette pour absorber Peau libérée.

4. Déconnecter les tuyaux d’arrivée d’eau chaude et d'eau froide
de P'arriere de la laveuse. Laisser I'eau dans les tuyaux
s'écouler dans un seau.

5. Avec une pince, ouvrir la bride du tuyau de vidange pour
pouvoir la faire glisser sur le tuyau. Déconnecter le tuyau de
vidange de la laveuse et récupérer 'eau qui peut s’écouler
dans un seau.

6. Ecarter la laveuse du mur pour pouvoir fa faire basculer et fa
faire reposer sur la face arriére.

7. Protéger le plancher avec une grande feuille de carton
(provenant de 'emballage du piédestal). Placer la laveuse sur
la face arriére, sur la feuille de carton (veiller & ne pas laisser le
cordon d'alimentation coincé sous 'appareil). La feuille de
carton doit empécher la totalité du rebord inférieur de la
taveuse de toucher le plancher. Une guantité d’eau
additionnelle peut s’écouler de la laveuse lorsgu’alle est en
appui sur la face arriére.

Figure 1

12"
30,5 cmy)

carton

(38,1 cmy)

8. Se reporter a la section “Installation du piédestal”.
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Désinstallation de la sécheuse électrique

1.

Débrancher le cordon d’alimentation électrique.

4

Risque de choc électrique

Déconnecter la source de courant électrigue avant
Ventretien.

Replacer pigéces et panneaux avant de faire la remise
en marche.

Le non-respect de ces instructions peut causer
un déces ou un choc électrigue.

Débrancher les cables si la sécheuse est reliée directement.

Risque du poids excessif

Utiliser deux ou plus de personnes pour déplacer et
désinstaller la sécheuse.

Le non-respect de cette instruction peut causer une
blessure au dos ou d'autre blessure.

&

Ecarter la sécheuse du mur suffisamment pour pouvolr
desserrer la bride du conduit ¢’évacuation. Desserrer la bride
et retirer doucement le conduit d'évacuation de la bouche de
décharge de la sécheuse.

Ecarter la sécheuse du mur pour pouvoir la faire basculer et la
faire reposer sur la face arriére.

Protéger le plancher avec une grande feuille de carton
{provenant de 'emballage du piédestal). Placer la sécheuse
sur la face arriere, sur la feuille de carton (veiller a ne pas
laisser le cordon d’alimentation coincé sous appareil). La
feuille de carton doit empécher fa totalité du rebord inférieur
de la sécheuse de toucher le plancher (voir Figure 1).

. Se reporter a la section “Installation du piédestal”.



Désinstallation de la sécheuse & gaz

Risque du poids excessif

Utiliser deux ou plus de personnes pour déplacer et
désinstaller la sécheuse.

Le non-respect de cette instruction peut causer une
blessure au dos ou d'autre blessure.

1. Débrancher le cordon d’alimentation électrique.
2. Fermer Parrivée de gaz.

3. Ecarter la sécheuse du mur suffisamment pour pouvolr
desserrer la bride du conduit d’évacuation. Desserrer la bride
et retirver doucement le conduit d'évacuation de la bouche de
décharge de la sécheuse.

4. Déconnecter le conduit flexible de la canalisation de gaz de la
sécheuse. Obturer avec du ruban adhesif 'ouverture de
chaqgue raccord de la canalisation de gaz.

5. Ecarter la sécheuse du mur pour pouvoir la faire basculer et la
faire reposer sur la face arriére.

6. Protéger le plancher avec une grande feuille de carton
(provenant de I'emballage du piédestal). Placer la sécheuse
sur fa face arriére, sur la feuille de carton (veiller 2 ne pas
faisser le cordon d'alimertation coincé sous appareil). La
feuille de carton doit empécher la totalité du rebord inférieur
de la sécheuse de toucher le plancher (voir Figure 1).

7. Se reporter a la section “Installation du piédestal”.

8i la laveuse ou la sécheuse est encore dans son
emballage

Hisque du poids excessif

Utiliser deux ou plus de personnes pour déplacer la
laveuse ou la sécheuse.

Le non-respect de cette instruction peut causer une
blessure au dos ou d'autre blessure.

1. Positionner Pappareil emballé a proximité de Pemplacement
d'installation final. Découper 'emballage comme suit.

Laveuse : Couper le film de plastique le long de la ligne
pointillée autour de la base. Ne pas enlever 'emballage.

Sécheuse : Découper 'emballage de carfon autour du
sommet et sur les angles en descendant, le long des lignes
de découpage pointiliées. Etaler les quatre faces de carton
sur le sol. Jeter le sommet de 'emballage de carton et les
garnitures d’angle.

IMPORTANT : Laisser le fond de 'emballage de carton sous
la sécheuse.

A. Sécheuse Hiustrée
B. Cotés de 'emballage

2. Faire basculer 'appareil pour le placer en appui sur la face
arriere.

NOTE : Lorsgu'on place la laveuse en appui sur la face
arrigre, laisser le fond de 'emballage sur le sol. Ne pas
enlever les films de plastique, les gamitures d’angle ou la
garniture du somimet. Ces articles protégent le sol et la face
arriere de la laveuse.

Lorsquon place la sécheuse en appui sur la face arriére, le
sol et la face arriére de {a sécheuse sont protégés par
'emballage de carton.

Pour l'installation du support piédestal en conjonction avec une
laveuse ou une sécheuse, appliquer les instructions qui suivent.

Risgue du poids excessif

Utiliser deux ou plus de personnes pour déplacer et
installer le piedestal.

Le non-respect de cette instruction peut causer une
blessure au dos ou d'autre blessure.

1. Ouvrir le tiroir du piédestal et enlever 'enveloppe qui s'y
trouve. Cette enveloppe contient quatre vis a t&te hexagonale
pour tole n° 12 ¥ %" utilisées a 'étape 6.

2. Vérifier que les quatre cales d'espacement sont installées sur
la partie supérieure du piédestal.

A. Plaquettes d’espacement
B. Placuettes faunes
3. Oter les 2 plaquettes jaunes a 'avant du module de piédestal
{pour les jeter).
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4.

7.

10.

14

Enlever la vis Phillips sur chaque glissiére du tirolr, conserver
tes vis. Dégager le tiroir des dlissiéres; et le metire de cote.
Pousser les glissieres dans le support piedestal.

Sk des pieds sont installés sur 'appareil, les enlever. Ne pas
installer les pieds livrés avec une laveuse ou une sécheuse
neuve.

insérer partiellement les deux vis de tdlerie inférieures
A° 12 X 36" et laisser un espace d’environ 3" (1 cm) entre la
téte de vis et le fond de Vappareil.

A. Fond de Ja laveuse
B. Fond de la sécheuse
C. Instafler les vis

Déplacer le piéedestal contre le fond de la laveuse ou de la
sécheuse. Faire glisser les trous en poire du piédestal sur les
2 vis inférieures partiellement installées.

A. Vis inférieures dans les ouvertures en trou de serrure

Positionner Ie piédestal vers 'avant de 'apparsil et installer
tes deux aulres vis de tdlerie hexagonales. Ne pas visser
complétement.

Aligner les bords du piédestal pour qu'ils soient en
affleurement avec les bords de Pappareil. Bien serrer les
quatre vis du piédestal (introduire le bras dans Pouverture de
passage du tiroir).

Incliner et remetire debout Pensemble de la laveuse st
seécheuse. Enlever la feuille de carton de protection y compris
te film de plastique qui enveloppait la laveuse, les garnitures
d’angle et la garniture du sommet.

1.
2. Exécuter les instructions d’installation fournies avec 'appareil

Faire glisser "appareil prés de son emplacement final.

pour terminer Vinstallation ou la réinstallation de la laveuse ou
de la sécheuse (tuyaux d’eau, évents, stc.).

Niveler 'appareil d'un cbté a l'autre et de l'avant a l'arriére.

NOTE : Veiller a ce que les quatre pieds du piédestal soient
fermement en contact avec e sok.

Placer un niveau au sommet de 'appareil. Identifier la section
hexagonale de 14" au sommet de chacgue pied du piedestal.
Par l'intériewr du piédestal, visser les pieds vers le haut ou
vers le bas avec une clé a cligust ou une clé plate de 4"
selon le besoin pour établir un bon aplomb de la laveuse ou
de la sécheuse.

Lorsque la laveuse/sécheuse est d'aplomb, utiliser une clé
plate de %" pour fixer les quatre écrous de blocage corntre le
piédestal. Les écrous de blocage doivent étre serrés pour
smpéchar les vibrations.

—

A. Ecrou de blocage
Retirer chague glissiére du tiroir hors du piédestal, réinstaller

le tiroir sur les glissiéres, fixer avec les deux vis Phillips.
Uinstallation des deux cloisons de division est facultative.

Fermer le tiroir.




GARANTIE

Garantie limitée de un an sur les piéces mécaniques.

Pendant un an a compter de la date d'achat, le fournisseur
réparera ou remplacera toute piéce mécanique en cas de vice de
matériau ou de fabrication. Ce piédestal doit &tre installé avec la
laveuse ou la sécheuse mentionnée et utilisé conformément aux
instructions fournies dans le manuel du propriétaire ou le guide
d'utilisation et d’entretien de la laveuse ou de la sécheuse.

Restrictions de la garantie

Si le piédestal est utilisé autrement gue dans un environnerment
familial ou en conjonction avec un produit auire gue ceux qui
sont mentionnés dans les instructions d'installation, la presente
garantie est nulle et non avenue.

Service sous garantie

Si un besoin de service sous garantie sst nécessaire, contacter ls
détaillant chez qui le piédestal a été acheté. Si le détaillant n'est
pas disponible, contacter le département de service des ventes
mentionné dans le manuel du propriétaire ou le guide d'utilisation
et d’entretien fourni avec ia laveuse ou la sécheuse installée en
conjonction avec le piédestal.

Cette garantie n’est applicable que dans le cas d’un support
piédestal utilisé aux Etats-Unis ou au Canada.” Cette garantie
vous confere des droits juridiques spécifiques et vous pouvez
égalermnent jouir d'autres droits, variables d’un Etat a I'autre ou
d'une province a l'autre.

*Les conditions contractuelles de la garantie peuvent étre
difféerentes au Canada.

Dans 'espace ci-dessous, inscrire le numéro de modele du
produit et la date d’achat. Voir la plaque de série qui est située
derriére le tirolr, sur le chassis du piedestal.

La communication de cette information sera nécessaire lors d'une
demande d’intervention de service apres-vente.

Numéro de modéle

Numéro de série

Numéro de l'article

Date d’achat

Conserver ces instructions et la facture de vente pour référence
uliérieure.
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